When they receive approval, all  
  conditions of HSC 34176.1(c)(2) will be met, and the loan will be repaid to the City 
  from the LMIHAF funds and reflected as a transfer to a neighboring housing  
  successor in the appropriate reporting year. The initial obligation of Nine Hundred, 
  Thirty-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred and Ten Dollars ($935,810) is for   
  Fountain Valley’s portion the CCNC site acquisition.    

The Housing Authority also used funds for administrative functions that included  
  monitoring affordable housing covenants, managing the housing loan   
  portfolio, and project related costs associated with the Affordable Housing